• Capital costs: The do minimum, co-location and co-location + theatres options all contain significant capital
costs, and as a result are sensitive to increases. A sensitivity of a 10% increase in capital cost benefits still
retains the NPSV ranking, however, the co-location option results in a lower surplus to the BAU.

• Growth: In all the options, the activity levels, associated income and costs are forecast to grow over the
modelled period. A 1% reduction in growth still retains the NPSV ranking, however, the co-location option
results in a marginally lower surplus to the BAU. All options see a reduction in the surplus achieved.

• Cost Improvement Plans: In all options, there is a significant quantity of CIPs within the plans. These affect all
options equally, so a 0.5% reduction in annual CIP achievement affects all options equally and does not impact
the ranking.

• Useful life of asset: This was assessed as a sensitivity to test whether extending the life of the assets had a
significant impact of the I&E. However, this was not the case.

The outputs from the specific sensitivity cases tested for each of these drivers are provided in the following
sections.

Table 32: I&E sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity BAU Do minimum Co-location Co-location +
theatres

Baseline I&E 7,910 5,367 8,115 7,648

Benefits (-10%) 7,910 5,270 7,782 7,315

Capital Costs (+10%) 7,860 4,928 7,697 7,183

Growth (baseline – 1%) 5,613 3,000 5,575 5,108

CIPs (-0.5%) 3,972 1,488 4,335 3,868

ULA (60yr new buildings) 7,910 5,496 8,124 7,698

Table 33: NPSV sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity BAU Do minimum Co-location Co-location +
theatres

Baseline I&E 185,897 148,898 209,813 202,953

Benefits (-10%) 185,897 147,405 203,252 196,392

Capital Costs (+10%) 185,224 142,278 203,889 196,343

Growth (baseline – 1%) 143,034 105,008 162,474 155,615

CIPs (-0.5%) 116,801 80,693 143,874 137,015

ULA (60yr new buildings) 185,897 148,898 209,813 202,953

5.5.6 Economic appraisal conclusion

The economic appraisal finds that the co-location of acute renal services delivers the greatest return on investment
of each of the options, consistent with the findings of the qualitative benefits appraisal. The I&E position is close to
that of the BAU position, resulting in a change in ranking after some sensitivities, however, the NPSV is retained
after considering a range of sensitivities on cost and benefit drivers.

Renal services at St Helier and St George’s Hospitals Error! No text of specified style in document.
  46

5.6 Clinical benefits of the preferred option